being a controlling shareholder of the Company owning approximately 55.62% thereof by
virtue of indirect shareholding interests therein as at the balance sheet date. Accordingly, the
transaction constituted a major and connected transaction for the Company under the Listing
Rules.

The Capital Reorganisation and the Acquisition were approved by the Company’s independent
shareholders at a special general meeting on 12 May 2003 and were completed on 13 May
2003 and 14 May 2003, respectively. Upon completion of the Acquisition, Deson then owned
approximately 74.81% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company.

31 March 2003

ANNUAL REPORT 2003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

31. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS (Continued)

A summary pro forma statement of combined assets and liabilities of the Group based on the
audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2003 and the audited
consolidated balance sheet of Billion Treasure and its subsidiary as at 31 December 2002, is
presented below:

The Group’s Billion
audited Treasure

consolidated and its Summary
net assets subsidiary pro forma
31 March 31 December combined

2003 2002# Adjustments net assets
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 367 101 468

CURRENT ASSETS 16,907 56,991 4,680 (1) 78,578
CURRENT LIABILITIES (20,420) (48,864) 40,236 (2) (29,402)

(354) (3)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) (3,513) 8,127 49,176

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES (3,146) 8,228 49,644

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES – (7,144) (7,144)
MINORITY INTERESTS (683) – (683)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (3,829) 1,084 41,817

# There are no significant differences in the financial position of Billion Treasure and its subsidiary
as at 31 December 2002 and 31 March 2003.

Notes:

1. The amount represents a fair value acquisition accounting adjustment for the completed properties
held for sale of Billion Treasure and its subsidiary prior to the Acquisition. The adjustment is
based on the total consideration stated in the agreement of HK$46,000,000, including the
acquisition of a loan from the immediate holding company of Billion Treasure of HK$40,236,000.

The properties were revalued on 4 March 2003 by B.I. Appraisals Limited, an independent